ORDINANCE NO.

1	[Designating a sole source contractor for the art elements of the 24 th and York Mini Park.]
2	
3	Ordinance designating Precita Eyes Muralists as the sole source contractor for the art
4	elements of the 24 th and York Mini Park and waiving the competitive procurement
5	requirements of San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 6 for these services.
6	Note: Additions are <u>single-underline italics Times New Roman;</u>
7	deletions are <i>strikethrough italics Times New Roman</i> . Board amendment additions are <u>double underlined</u> .
8	Board amendment deletions are strikethrough normal.
9	Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:
10	Section 1. The 24 th and York Mini Park is a Mission District community resource.
11	Created in the mid-1970s by community artists, the murals on three sides of the Mini Park
12	define the space and are a cultural treasure.
13	Section 2. The neighborhood community has not been able to fully enjoy the Mini
14	Park, however, because the current layout of the park provides limited access and amenities
15	for visitors.
16	Section 3. The Recreation and Parks Department has undertaken to plan a new layout
17	for the Mini Park and to design integrated play structures for neighborhood children. The play
18	structures are designed to replicate characters from the murals.
19	Section 4. Precita Eyes Muralists is a non-profit multipurpose community arts
20	organization. One of only three community mural centers in the United States, the
21	organization sponsors and implements ongoing art projects throughout the Bay Area and
22	internationally. Precita Eyes Muralists specializes in painted and tile art projects that have
23	their genesis in community participation and collaboration.
24	Section 5. Precita Eyes Muralists has worked for three decades to maintain and
25	enhance the 24 th and York Mini Park murals. The organization is located within one block of

Supervisor Ammiano BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

1	the park site. Precita Eyes Muralists has volunteered its time and dedicated its resources to
2	assist in the development of the design for the renovation. The organization has been
3	instrumental in the planning and design of the major park elements. In particular, Precita
4	Eyes Muralists is uniquely qualified to procure and install the artistic tile on the park elements.
5	Section 6. The San Francisco Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Recreation
6	and Park Department to award a contract to or otherwise identify Precita Eyes Muralists as a
7	sole source subcontractor for the procurement and installation of the art elements for the 24 th
8	and York Mini Park. The contract or the scope of work to be performed by Precita Eyes
9	Muralists is exempt from the competitive procurement requirements of San Francisco
10	Administrative Code Chapter 6. Precita Eyes Muralists shall comply with all applicable laws in
11	the performance of this work.
12	
13	
14	APPROVED AS TO FORM: DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney
15	
16	By: Sheryl L. Bregman
17	Deputy City Attorney
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

Supervisor Ammiano BOARD OF SUPERVISORS